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PROPOSED LOCATION 

Ethridge 1-7 
Section 7: NE/4 SE/4 

T16S - R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

South Dean Prospect 
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OIL AND GAS LEASE ^ 
O&G 5CCK 422 MF. 760 PAID UP 

23rd A G R E E M E N T . Mad* and entered into this 2 3 r d a i y of , M d f * C h — ^ i 9 _ S E _ _ . 

0 y ,ndb.tv.„n ThP riom^-^t^o Pny*u y rnrpnratinn, 2bUU n rst National lower. ruTsT. QU 74103 
. lessor (whether o n * or rr 

.nn Fnran Oil r.nmpany, fi^Afl MoaHnw Road, SnifP 153, n a l l a c , TX 757^1 

W I T N E S S E T H , T h i t t h * scld lessor, for and In consideration of T E N and no/100 (S10.OO) O O L L A R S . cash In -and paid. r*c* lot of which ll hereby eck-
nowledged and of tha covananti and egreemens herelnefter contained on tha part of lata** to ba oaid. kept and parformad, ha* granted, demised, iaaaad 
and lat and by that* presents d o « grant, demit* , leate end let unto the teld lettee. for the tole and only puroote of exploring by geophysical and other 
methods, mining and operating for oil l lnciudlng but not limited to distillate and condentete) and get (Including but not limited to cesingheed gee and 
all other constituents), and for laying pipe lines, and building tanks, power stations and structures thereon to produce, save and u k e care of teld products, 
all that certain tract of land, tog*th*r with any reversionary rights,therein, situated In the County, of, L £ 3 r— 

st.ta of 9 >.*.. leu. New Mexico, described as follows, to wit: 

Section 7: E/2 SE/4 (the East Half of the Southeast Quarter) 

Section 3 ; W/2 SW/4 (fhp West Half nf fhp Southwest Quartecj. 
n K i f l . n n S & & a O O V e T n » n . h , P 1 6 S O l j t . h R u n g . 3 7 F f l S t . . a r A M . , , , , ] 1 6 0 .acres, mora or lets 

Subiect to other provision, herein, this lease shall remain in force for a term of 9 0 f i a y S from date (primary term), and as long there­
after as oil or gat, or either of them, is produced in paying quantities from said land by :he leisee 

In contideratlon of the premise* the teld lessee covenants end egreet: 

l i t . T o deliver to the credit of lessor, free of cost. In the p ip* l ln * to which lettee may connect Its walls, or at t h * option of t h * lessor to such p ip* l ln * 
1 1 / 4 at t h * lessor may direct. • * • * ) * * • * of all oil (Including but not limited to condensate and distlllete) produced and saved from the l*aaad premie**. 

.. . . 2nd. To delivery to the credit of lessor, fraa of cost, in t h * p ip* l ln* to which lettee mey connect i n walls, or et t h * option of tha leaaar tp sueh pipe 
I / 4 l ln* aa t h * leeeor may direct, Ma*M>*> of all get (Including but not limited to cal ingreed get end all other constituents) produced and saved from the 

leeeed premises. Ourlng any period Iwhsthsr before or efter tha expiration of t h * primary term) whan gaa It not being told or used and tha wall or 
wells are shut In and there Is no current production of oil or other operations on teld leased premise* sufficient to keep this leaae In force, laaaae shell 
pay or tender to leeeor a royalty of Twenty Five Oollers ($28.00) par yaar par net royalty acre retained hereunder, such payment or tander to ba m a d * 
on or before the explretion of ninety (901 days from tha data auch wall la shut in and thereafter on the same data annually during the) parted euoh well 
I* shut In, provided that laaaae mey not keep this lea** In fore* by making auch shut-in peymenta for more than three (31 consecuttv* yaar* beyond this 
expiration of tha primary term. When such payment or tender la to made It will be contldered that gaa is being produced within tha meaning of thl* leae*. 
Lector shall have the privilege at Its risk end expense of using ga* from any wal l , producing gas only, on tha leeeed premise* for stoves and Inatde light* 
In t h * principal dwelling thereon out of eny surplus gaa not needed for operetions hereunder. Royalt ies on oil and ga* payable to tha leeeor hereunder 
shall be free end clear of transportation, compression and processing costs provided that any extra transportation costs incurred by delivery, at tha 
directiona of lessor, of leseor's there of oil and/or gaa to a pipe line other than the pipe line to which leteee connects Its wells shall ba chanjad to laaaor. 

This leaa* Is a paid up leae* for the primary term and shall require no rental peyments during teld term except et otherwise provided herein for shut-
In payments. If the lessee shell commence to drill a well on the leased premises within the primary term It shall have the right to drill such wall to com­
pletion with r e a s o n e d * diligence end dispatch, end If oil or gaa, or either of them be found In peylng quant i t ies this leaa* shall cont inue and ba in force 
with like effect at If such well had been completed within the primary term. " C o m m e n c e to drill a wa l l " shall ba deemed to mean commencement of 
actual drilling of * hole with a drilling rig capable of drilling to tha total depth of the propoaad wall. 

Leasee, et lti option, Is hereby given the right to pool or combine the acreage covered by thit leeae or any portion thereof with other land, laaaaor 
leeaes in the Immediate vicinity thereof, when In leseee's iudgement it It necessary or edvlaeble to do to In order to properly develop end operate aaid leaae 
premise* so *t to prompt* t h * contarvetlon of oil end aaa In and under and thet mey be produced from teld pram lees, such ooollno to ba of tract* conti­
guous to one another and to be Into e unit or units which shall not exceed 80 acres eech In tha event of en oil well , or Into a unit or unit* which shall not 
exceed 8 4 0 ecret eech In the event of a gat well, plut a tolerance of ten percent (10%). Leteee shell execute In writ ing and r*cord In t h * conveyance 
records of the county In which the lend herein leaeed Is situated en Instrument Identifying end describing the pooled acreage. The entire acreage to 
pooled Into e tract or unit ahall be treated, for ell purpoaes except the payment of royelties on production from the pooled unit, at If It were Included 
In thla leeee. If production It found on the pooled ecreege, it shell be treated es If production Is had from this leeae, whether the well or wells ba located 
on tha premise* covered by this leaae or not. In lieu of the royalties elsewhere herein specif ied, leteor shall receive on production from • unit ao pooled 
only such portion of the royelty stlpuleted herein es the amount of hie ecreege pieced In the unit of hla royalty Interest therein on en acreage Petit b e e n 
to the totel ecreege so pooled In the particular unit Involved. 

Production at the end of the primary term on * drilling or spacing or production unit established by the governmental regulatory agency having 
lur l tdkt lon shall not hold thit leaae ea to ecreege covered hereby not Included In such unit. Further, produetion from such unit or units will melnteln 
this leeee In force only et to the strata or stratum from which production of oi l . liquid hydrocarbon, gee or their respective constituent product! Is obtain­
ed by the unit well or wells. 

It eny State, U.S. , or other governmentel egoncy or authority shall grant or creete e unit, or unite, of which thit leeeehold ecreege mey be e pert end 
which hat an ecree-per-welt ratio In exceae of 80 acre* per well for en oil unit or 640 ecret per well for e gee unit, plut a tolerance of ten percent (10%), 
Leasor and Lesaee agree, aa part of tha consideration for this laeae, that Leaaor't Interett thell nevertheless be calculated es If said unit, or units, contained 
the number of acres calculated by using an acree-per-well ratio of 80 acres per well for en oil unit or 6 4 0 acres par well for a ga* unit, regard I ete of the 
actual ecret conteined In said unit or units. 

If said leasor owns a lees Interest In the above described land than tha entire end undivided fee simple aetata therein, than tha royalties and rentals 
herein provided shell be paid to tha laaaor only In the proportion Its Interest beers to the whole and undivided fee. 

Leteee ahall have tha right to ue* , free of cost , gaa, oil and water produced on said lend for Its operations thereon, except water from wells of laaaor. 
Whan requested by the leaser, leeee* shall bury hit pipe Unas below plow depth, or below 3 0 " , whichever Is deeper. 
No well shall be drilled nearer than 200 feat to tha house or barn now on said premises, without the written content of the leeeor. 
In the event e well or wells producing oil or gaa In paying quantities should ba brought In on edlecent land and draining tha Iaaaad premleee. Leasee 

egreea to drill auch offset wella at e reason a t I y prudent operator would drill under the seme or slmller circumctence. If oil or gaa la discovered on tha lend, 
covered by this lease, or on land pooled therewith, Lessee agrees to further develop the land covered by this lease as a reasonable and prudent operator 
would under the seme or timller circumttancea. > • 

Lessee shell pay for all damages caused by Its operetions to growing crops on teld land. 
Lessee shell have the right et eny time before or within six months efter the expiration of this leeee to remove ell machinery and f ixture* pieced on 

aaid premises, including the right to draw and remove casing. 
If the eatata of archer party hereto Is assigned, end the privilege of assigning In whole or In pert It expressly al lowed, the covenant* hereof shall 

extend to their heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, but no change in the ownership of tha land or assignment of rental* or royalties shell 
be binding on the leeaee until efter the lessee he* been furnished with e written transfer or eteignment or a true copy thereof. In case leasee assign* this 
leeae, In whole or In part, leasee shell be relieved of ell obligations with reepect to t h * aaslgned portion or portions erlslng subsequent to the date of 
eaalgnment. 

Lessee egreet thet In the event Lesaee detlret to assign thla leeae thet within 30 deys efter such eaalgnment Lesaee will turn Ith to Leeeor by registered 
mell e true end correct copy of teld ssaignment which shall contain the nama and addresi of assignee and the Interest assigned. 

Al l expressed or Implied covanant i of thit leeee thell be tubieet to ell Federal end Stete Lewt , Execut ive Order, , Rulet end Regulation!, and thit 
leaae thell not be terminated, in whole or In part, nor lettee held lieble in demagat. for failure to comply therewith, If compllence It prevented by or auch 
failure ie the result of any tuch Lew, Order, Rule or Regulation. 

It It understood that thit lease It executed without warranty of title, either exprett or implied. 
The undersigned leteort, for themeeivee end their heirs, successors end easigns. hereby surrender end releese all rights of dower end homeeteed In the 

premise* h*r*ln described, Intofer at said right of dower and homeeteed may In any way affect the purpoaes for which this leeee Is made at recited herein 
Lector hereby agrees thet the lettee shall have tha right et «ny t l m * to r*d**m from lettor, by peyment, eny mortgages, texes or other liens on the 

ebove described lends. In the event of defeult of peyment by lessor, and be subrogated to the rlghtt of the holder thereof. 

IN T E S T I M O N Y W H E R E O F , we tign thit t h . 2 4 t h d , v 0 ( March ..i9_a£_ 

ATTFST: THF HnMF^TAr^F, R O Y A / T Y CORPORATION 

leJaiV^ecretary Roofert C.^mpSrOn, President 

. , - IT, < • - N • \-ŝ -.v.?!;̂ T«r;TO?*7».n̂ Rftn4n 
•' " • ' • -< i 
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(Seel) 

(Seal) 

(Seel) 

(Seel) 



FORAN O I L COMPANY 

June 20 1 988 SUITE 158. PECAN CREEK 

X340 MEADOW ROAD 

DALLAS. TEXAS 7S231 

(214) 373-8792 

The Home-5take Royalty Corporation 
2800 F i r s t National Tower 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 

At t e n t i o n : Ms. Barbara Courtney 
Manager, Lana Department 

RE: Extension of Oil and Gas Lease 
Sec. 7: E/2 SE/4 
Sec. 8: W/2 SW/4 
T163-R37E 
Lea County. New Me*ice 
MO417001R and MG4<80C1R 

Gent 1emen: 

Whereas The Home-Stake Royalty Corporation i s the Lessor in 
a c e r t a i n o i l and gas lease dated March 23, 1988 executed in 
favor of Foran Oil Company, as Lessee, recorded i n Book 422 at 
Page 760 of the records of Lea County, New Mexico, and covering 
the above referenced lands; and 

Whereas the part i e s to said lease desire to amend the same 
to the extent hereinafter set f o r t h ; 

Now, therefore, f o r good and valuable consideration in hand 
paid the undersigned by Foran O i l Company, the r e c e i p t and 
s u f f i c i e n c y of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned co 
hereby amend the above d e s c r i b e d o i l and gas lease by 
sub s t i t u t ' n g a primary term of 100 days in place of the primary 
term of 90 days therein contained. 

Foran O i l Company agrees to provide The Home-Stake Royalty 
Corporation with the well information optamed from the d r i l l i n g 
of any wells under said lease. 

With respect to the invoices from Foran Oil Company f o r the 
plugging costs of the Caudill #1-8 well located i n Section 8: 
NW/4, T16S-R37E, Lea County, New Mexico, please be advised that 
The Home-Stake "Royalty C o r p o r a t i o n should h o l d s a i d i n v o i c e s 
u n t i l c r e d i t has been issued f or the equipment and should expect 
t o r e c o v e r 80-85% of the o r i g i n a l c o s t s of t h e s a l v a g e s 
equipment. Once the equipment has peen sold, you w i l l be issued 
c r e d i t against the p r i o r invoices. 

very tru1y yours, 

RAN OIL COMPANY 
seph Wm. Foran, President 



Page -2-
Dated: June 20. 1988 
RE: Extension of Oil & Gas Lease 

Agreed to ana accepted t h i s 22nd aay of June. 1988 

ATTEST: THE HOME-STAh E ROYALTY CORPORATION 

By: ~UJ. h. kldj By: d!Zt~~- Af. (fL^.c^£--^-
William G. Seal, Vice President Chris K. Corcoran, Vice President 

R C / m e h 
Attachments: CODY of Lease 

well Reporting Requirements 



"t HOWE Sr»KE COMPANIES 

, The Home-Stake Royalty Corporation 
* The Home-Stake Oil & Gas Company 
• 2800 First National Tower 

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 918-583 0178 

June 22, 1988 

Mr. Joseph Wm. Foran, President 
Foran Oil Company 
Suite 158, Pecan Creek 
.3340 Meadow Road 
Dallas, TX 75231 

RE: Extension of Oil and Gas Lease 
Section 7-16S-37E, E/2 SE/4 
Section 8-16S-37E, W/2 SW/4 
Lea County, NM 
M0417001R and M0418001R 

Dear Mr. Foran: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the letter agreement dated June 20, 1988, 
which has been executed on behalf of our corporation. Also enclosed is 
a Well Requirement Sheet which indicates what information we require on 
your well. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

THE HOME-STAKE ROYALTY CORPORATION 

THE HOME-STAKE OIL & GAS COMPANY 

Barbara Courtney 

Manager, Land Department 

BC/rr 
Enclosures 



•mi: IKMXSTAKK in^rAj/fY awK></ai<vj 
TMK IK>O:-STAKI: on. K (AS a x i w r 

- WKI.I. |(| xju I HKM INT SKKI.T -

Date: June 22, 1988 _ 

He: Section 7-16S-37E, E/2 SE/4 
Section 8-16S-37E, W/2 SW/4 
Lea County, NM 
M0417001R and M0418001R 

Gentlemen: 

We have an interest in the above well of which you w i l l be the operator. 
Indicated below are the number of copies required by our organizations and the 
address where the data should be mailed when available. 

COPIES ITEM 

2 Daily Drilling reports and completion report. 
2 Approved Notioe of Intent to D r i l l (State form). 
2 State Completion Report. 
2 State P4VA Report, i f applicable. 
2 Mud Logging Report (daily), i f used. 
2 Mud Logging Report ( f ina l ) . 
2 D r i l l Stem Tests, if taken. 
2 Core Analysis, if cored. 
2 Electrical fc Other Surveys and logs (field - multi-shot surveys) 
2 Electrical t Other Surveys and logs (final). 
2 First Month's Daily Production. 
2 Bottom Hole Pressure Surveys. 

NAME W ADDRESS: The Home-Stake Royalty Corporation 
The Home-Stake Oil 4. Gas Company 
2800 First National Tower 
Tulsa. OK 74103 

Attention: Harry V. Tucei 

Indicated below are the personnel whom we wish to be notif ied prior to any 
testing, coring, logging or DST operations, etc. on this well. 

First Choice Second Choice 

Narc Harry V. Tucei Bruce E . G a l b i e r z 
Telephone No. (Office) 916/583-01 78 918/583-0178 
Telephone No. (Residence) 918/66 3- 7 74 3 9 18/492-9397 

Clicked below Are those opernt ions on which we desire to be notified, and when 
i o c o n t a c t -

Coring Operations Contact only during office hours 
X DST Operations X Contact at a l l tunes 
X Logging Operations 

NONK OK mi-: AHOVI: 

l»i>'ASi; SKNI) 0)i'ii-:«; (if rn:i.n KKHHOS in n:ni UA\. I-IXPMKS.S 



The Home-Stake Royalty Corporation D r r c i \ / F n S^P " 8 1988 
The Home-Stake Oil & Gas Company K r ^ t » v t u 

2800 First National Tower 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 918-583-0178 

September 2, 1988 

Mr. Joe Foran 
Foran O i l Company 
Suite 158 
Pecan Creek 
8340 Meadow Road 
Dallas, TX 75231 

RE: E/2 SE/4 - Sec. 7-16S-37E 
Lea County, NM 
M04170C1R 

Dear Mr. Foran: 

On March 23, 1988, we leased to your company two requested w e l l s i t e s , E/2 
SE/4 - Section 7 and W/2 SW/4 - Section 8. Said leases were f o r a term of 
ninety (90) days. I n ad d i t i o n , i n June of t h i s year we complied w i t h a 
request from your o f f i c e and extended the term of the leases from ninety 
days t o one hundred days. Our agreement has now e x p i r e d . Our 
corporations are c u r r e n t l y evaluating the above acreage i n l i g h t of your 
completion of the C a u d i l l #2 w e l l located i n the W/2 SW/4 - Section 8-16S-
37E, Lea County, New Mexico. When we have completed our evaluation, we 
w i l l advise as to our decision i n the above acreage. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

THE HOME-STAKE ROYALTY CORPORATION 

THE HOME-STAKE OIL & GAS COMPANY 

Barbara Courtney 
Manager, Land Department 

BAC/mai 



FORAN PRODUCTION COMPANY 
FIRST NATIONAL PLACE I 

HO! S FILLMORE 
SL'ITE 450 

AMARILLO. TEXAS 79101 

[ HOH'i :S7K-Ho.H4 

September 20, 1988 

Ms. Barbara Courtney 
Home-Stake Companies 
2800 First National Tower 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

Dear Ms. Courtney: 

RE: Proposed Oil & Gas Lease 
covering your interest in the 
E/2 SE/4 Section 7-T16S-R37E, 
Lea County, New Mexico, and 
proposed A.M.I Letter Agreement 
FOC Prospect *NM-002 

Pursuant to our discussion Friday, September 16, 1988, we 
would like to make the following offer covering the above 
referenced: 

Foran Oil Company would lease one-half (1/2) of your 
interest in the E/2 SE/4 Section 7-T16S-R37E, Lea County, 
New Mexico (7.5 acres x 50% = 3.75 acres) on the following terms 
and conditions: 

Term: Six (6) months 
Royalty: 1/4th 

Home-Stake shall participate with the remaining one-half (1/2) of 
its interest. 

I f Home-Stake accepts the above offer, the following Letter 
Agreement, which shall define an Area of Mutual Interest 
(A.M.I.), terms, conditions and other relevant information, shall 
be effective. 

This Letter Agreement shall be between Foran Oil Company, 
hereinafter referred to as "Foran," and The Home-Stake Oil & Gas 
Company and The Home-Stake Royalty Corporation, hereinafter 
referred to as "Home-Stake." 

The A.M.I, shall cover a l l of Sections 7, 8, 17 and 18, 
T16S-R37E, Lea County, New Mexico (see Exhibit "A" for a map). 

7_... 



Home-Stake Companies 
September 20, 1988 
Page two 

The term shall be for two (2) years, effective as of the 
date of execution by Home-Stake. 

During the term of this Letter Agreement, the following 
terms and conditions shall apply: 

Foran shall receive the right to lease 3.75 acres of 
Home-Stake's interest in the A.M.I, on the terms listed 
below: 

Home-Stake shall receive the right to participate in any 
well in an 80-acre proration unit in which they do not own an 
interest. The following shall govern this right: 

* Home-Stake shall be able to participate with 3.75/80, 
or 4.6875% W.I., with a 75% N.R.I. 

* Election shall be on a well-by-well basis 
* On the f i r s t well in which Home-Stake participates, 

Home-Stake shall pay cost plus 20% on d r i l l i n g and 
acreage ( i f any) to the point of running casing. I f 
an election is made to run casing, Home-Stake shall 
pay i ts pro rata share of cost thereafter. This 
promote shall be on the f i r s t well in a quarter 
section in which Home-Stake elects to participate. 
Home-Stake shall pay i t s pro rata share of al l costs 
for additional wells in the quarter section. 

* Operations shall be governed by a Joint Operating 
Agreement, AAPL Form 610-1982, naming Foran Oil 
Company as operator and providing, among other things, 
400% non-consent penalty, a d r i l l i n g well rate of 
$5,000 per well, and a producing well rate of $500 per 
wel 1. 

Also, Foran agrees to provide Home-Stake with the 
opportunity to review a l l geological data Foran acquires in the 
A.M.I. -However, for this privilege, Foran shall have an 
Exclusive Option to lease Home-Stake's interest in the A.M.I., 
less and except the 3.75 acres heretofore covered under separate 
terms. I f during the term of this Letter Agreement Home-Stake 
receives an offer to lease any of it s interest in the A.M.I., and 
Home-Stake would accept the offer, Home-Stake shall send Foran a 
copy of the offer by receipt mail; and upon receipt of said 
letter, Foran shall have 10 days, excluding Saturday and Sunday, 
to meet the offer and must confirm acceptance by telegram or 
receipt mai1. 

Consideration: 
Term: 
Royalty: 

$100.00 per acre 
6 months 
1/5 
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This offer shall remain open for your acceptance until the 
earlier of ( i ) October 7, 1988 at 5:00 p.m. Central Standard Time 
( i i ) withdrawn prior to the aforementioned date. 

I f the above clearly sets forth your understanding of 
our agreement, please indicate same by executing the attached 
copy of this letter and returning to the attention of the 
undersigned. 

Yours very truly, 

Mark R. Stewart 

MRS/cc 

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED THIS DAY OF 1988. 

THE HOME-STAKE OIL & GAS COMPANY 
THE HOME-STAKE ROYALTY CORPORATION 

By: 



The Home-Stake Royalty Corporation 
The Home-Stake Oil & Gas Company 

2800 First National Tower 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103 918-583-0178 

October 7, 1988 

RECEIVED OCT 1 2 1988 

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Joseph William Foran 
President 
foran Oil Company 
Suite 158, Pecan Creek 
8340 Meadow Road 
Dallas, Texas 75231 

RE: Ethridge No. 1-7 
E/2 SE/4 - Sec. 7-16S-37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
M0417001R 

Dear Mr. Foran: 

Our corporation i s in r e c e i p t of your l e t t e r advising that you are 
instigating pooling proceedings to pool our interest in the above unit. 

Again, we would li k e to point out that our prior agreement (lease) expired 
ir: early July of this year. 

r'.rsuar.t to my phone conversation last week with Mark Stewart, The Horne-
Si-ike Royalty Corporation offered to lease our interest in the above unit 
for $750.00 per net acre, 1/4 royalty, six montn term with a 35% back-in 
after payout. This offer was not accepted by your company. 

We hereby e l e c t to p a r t i c i p a t e in the d r i l l i n g of the Ethridge No. 1-7 
well. We are enclosing an AFE which has beer, executed on behalf of The 
Ho!-;e-S take Royalty Corporation. We hereby agree to pay dry hole costs five 
'Mys before spud date. 
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Mr. Joseph William Foran 
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(contd.) 

A l s o enc losed i s our w e l l r e q u i r e m e n t sheet w h i c h i n d i c a t e s t h e type of 
i n f o r m a t o n and d a t a t h a t we r e q u e s t f r o m you p e r t a i n i n g t o t h i s w e l l 
( number o f l o g s , d a i l y r e p o r t s , e t c . ) . P l e a s e be a d v i s e d t h a t t h i s 
i n f o r m a t i o n needs t o be sen t i n d i v i d u a l l y and s e p a r a t e l y t o each o f our two 
c o r p o r a t i o n s t o t h e a t t e n t i o n o f H a r r y V. T u c e i a t 2800 F i r s t N a t i o n a l 
Tower, T u l s a , Oklahoma, 74103. 

Very t r u l y y o u r s . 

THE HOME-STAKE ROYALTY CORPORATION 

Barbara Cour tney 
Manager, Land Department 

BAC/mai 
E n c l o s u r e s : 

AFE 
W e l l Requirement Sheet 



FOHAN O i l . COMI'ANV 

»un MEADOW ROAD 

DALLAS. TEXAS 

BEFORE EXAMINER CATANACH 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

fcfi/hr> EXHIBIT NO. -iSL-

331/ =GA€E NO. 

ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE 

February 26, 1988 
DATE 

LEASE NAME ETHRIDGE 1~7 S ^ P E C T S o u t h Dean 

DESCRIPTION 3 - r i l I 4 Equip A 1 1 , 3 0 0 ' S t rawn Tes t 

COUNTY Lea STATE New Mex ico .OCATION SEC 7 : SSE 

OPERATOR Foran O i l Company 
T16S-R37E 

DRY HOLE 
WITHOUT PIPE COMPLETEO WELL i 

LOC » T i O * ft O A U A C E S 23 , 100 24 . snn ; 
rooTicc/v-ou-To 1 1 , 8 0 0 ' 0 5 1 2 . 7 0 / F t . 1 1 4 9 . 8 6 0 1 4 9 , fl 6 n 
C O N T S A C T O B I L L I N G 04YWOHK i * W U U / D 3 y 12 ,600 16,800 \ 
C E U C N T I W G a SERVICES 14 .000 2 2. n n n 
0 « I U S T [ u TEST 6 COSINC 5 .600 1 s <;nn 1 
LOCOING 24 .nnn ?4 .nnn 
GCCX.OC'ICAL 7 .snn | 7 snn 
UUO u AT t Ri * L S > i a . 4nn | '; R i n n ; 
TRUCKING ft L A B O * 1 7.son 1 ln. nnn i 
SUP C B V I S I O N i n . s n n ( I 14, 7nn I 
BiTS ft EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1 1 r n n n i M . snn. 1 

1 

f u E L / w i T E B 1 ? .nnn j 3,nnn j 
C O ^ S I K E O ' H ( D B i T E 6 . nnn j R , n n n ' 
P L U C C - I N C 3 t 3 i N O C N u E N T _ 

[ * C l ! . S j o v C • < % / ' t S T SERVICES -
| C 0 u ' C ' 1 0 ' j • » 1 ' 1 7 . s r. n 
j c t N : a i . • ; [ a j 3 ; C B i T C * C B S -
1 p [ o r ; s : - / JCi >.C ~i u r n 

s sno. 
[ OT «C R : - i i i 

C O N T I « . ; E 20.000 ! ? s. o o n 

1 
T O f A L INTANGIBLE 3 12 ,060 363 .360 

DRY HOL£ 
WITHOUT PIPE 

COMPLETED W E _ ; 

C I S I N C - C O N O U C T O R 1 ! ' 
-c»siNC-su»'iCE 4 5 0 ' 1 3 - 1 / 8 * P S?4 50/Fr ! i 1 . n?s 1 ! r 1 S 

CiSiNOiNTERucoiATE 4 6 0 0 ' 8 - 5 / 8 * 0 S14 hO / F r j f 1 ] R n 
LIKC«-O«ILLING ! 1 
CAJING-PROOUCTION 1 1 8 0 0 ' 5 1 /2 - 0 $ 9. 9 5 / F t . i 1 117 .410 
L I K t S P S O O U C T l O N f 

1 I 

TUBING 1 1 7 0 0 ' 2 - 3 / 8 * P S 3 2 5 / F r j i R , n ? s 
* t L L w £ i O ! 4 .non _. 7. n n n 
O T H E S SU8- SURFACE EOUic 

TAN« S 7 s r. n 
S E PA B AT OB S 8 *E A T C B 5 l : i4:sbo 
r L 0 * I 'N C 5 - ! 3,000 

1 B C : S ! - 3 , 0 C 3 
1 Pu>J 5 ' . M : 3 E».G"<E - 1 : 

" • 5 ' - _ : • • CCS* S 2 , 5 0 0 j ' P. r. n 

i O *~ C O s * ° C i 1 , ' 1 * r ~ ̂  r 

_j - 1 j , . ' 0 0 
1 i 

! i. I 
i 1 i 

; 
1 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 1 8 4 , b B b i 2 8 2 , 1 2 0 

TOTAL WELL COSTS ! 3 9 6 ,745 

1 
j 6 4 5 ,480 

A P P R O V A L S 

FORAN OIL COMPANY 

wO"< • < I N T C S E ' S T 

NOX-OPtBATOR 

• O * «i« c i t * C ) I 7. »i 

2 / 2 6 / 8 8 

YALTY CORPORATION T c 



FORAN PRODUCTION COMPANY 
FIRST NATIONAL PLACE I 

801 S. FILLMORE 
SUITE 450 

AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101 
(806) 376-6584 

October 14, 1983 

Ms. Barbara Courtney 
The Home-Stake Companies 
2800 First National Tower 
Tulsa, OK 74103 

Dear Ms. Courtney: 

After reviewing the above-referenced letter, Foran Oil 
Company is proceeding with the force pooling procedures scheduled 
for October 26, 1988. Foran is willing to drop said proceedings 
i f The Home-Stake Companies wi l l participate in the Ethridge #1-7 
under the terms of Pooling Order 8R-8674, dated June 24, 1988 (a 
copy of which is attached). Foran is agreeable to the following 
modifications of that Order: 

The Home-Stake Companies shall pay their proportionate 
share of the dry hole cost five (5) days before commencement of 
operations (commencement of operations shall be defined as 
building location). Completion cost, i f any, w i l l be payable 
within five (5) days of the commencement of any completion 
operations. 

However, i f Foran has not received The Home-Stake Companies' 
share of dry hole costs, as described above, by receipt mail, 
their interests shall be considered leased on the following 
terms: 

3. One-year term, with a 90-day rework, recompletion, 
redrilling term. 

RE: Letter of October 7, 1988, concerning 
participation in the Ethridge #1-7, 
E/2 SE/4, Section 7-T16S-R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 

No cash consideration, 

3/ieths royalty, and 



The Home-StaKe Companies 
October 14, 1983 
Page two 

Acceptance of this offer in no way shall relieve The Home-
Stake Companies of their prior agreements with or representations 
to Foran, whether verbal or written. 

I f these terms and conditions are acceptable, please 
indicate your acceptance in the space below, sign and date the 
attached AFE and return one of each to the undersigned. Thank 
you for your consideration and time in this matter. 

Yours very truly, 

Mark R. Stewart 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED THIS 
DAY OF 1988. 

THE HOME-STAKE ROYALTY CORPORATION 

BY: 

THE HOME-STAKE OIL & GAS COMPANY 

BY: 

MRS/cc 

Enclosures 



OIL'CONSERVATION DI SION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 9391 
Order No. R-8674 

APPLICATION OF FORAN OIL COMPANY 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA 
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on June 8, 
1988, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. 
Catanach. 

NOW, on t h i s 2 4th day of June, 1988, the Division 
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and 
the recommendations of the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised 
i n the premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due public notice having been given as required by 
law, the Division has j u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause and the 
subject matter thereof. 

(2) The applicant, Foran O i l Company, seeks an order 
pooling a l l mineral interests i n the Strawn formation under­
ly i n g the E/2 SE/4 of Section 7, Township 16 South, Range 37 
East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, forming a standard 80-
acre o i l spacing and proration u n i t for the Northeast 
Lovington-Pennsylvanian Pool, to be dedicated to a well to 
be d r i l l e d at a standard o i l well location 1980 feet from 
the South l i n e and 660 feet from the East l i n e (Unit I ) of 
said Section 7. 

(3) The applicant has the r i g h t to d r i l l and proposes 
to d r i l l a well at a standard location as described above. 
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(4) There are i n t e r e s t owners i n the proposed prora­
t i o n u n i t who have not agreed to pool t h e i r interests. 

(5) To avoid the d r i l l i n g of unnecessary wells, to 
protect corr e l a t i v e r i g h t s , to avoid waste, and to afford to 
the owner of each i n t e r e s t i n said un i t the opportunity to 
recover or receive without unnecessary expense his jus t and 
f a i r share of the production i n any pool completion r e s u l t ­
ing, from t h i s order, the subject application should be ap­
proved by pooling a l l mineral interests, whatever they may 
be, w i t h i n said u n i t . 

(6) The applicant should- be designated the operator of 
the subject well and u n i t . 

(7) Any non-consenting working interest owner should 
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated, 
well costs to the operator i n l i e u of paying his share of 
reasonable well costs out of production. 

(8) Any non-consenting working interest owner who does 
not pay his share of estimated w e l l costs should have with­
held from production his share of the reasonable well costs 
plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable 
charge for the r i s k involved i n the d r i l l i n g of the well. 

(9) Any non-consenting i n t e r e s t owner should be 
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs 
but actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable 
well costs i n the absence of such objection. 

(10) Following determination of reasonable well costs, 
any non-consenting working i n t e r e s t owner who has paid his 
share of estimated costs should pay to the operator any 
amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well 
costs and should receive from the operator any amount that 
paid estimated w e l l costs exceed reasonable well costs. 

(11) $5000.00 per month while d r i l l i n g and $500.00 per 
month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges 
for supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator should 
be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate 
share of such supervision charges a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-
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consenting working i n t e r e s t , and i n a d d i t i o n t h e r e t o , the 
operator should be authorized t o wi t h h o l d from production 
the p r o p o r t i o n a t e share of a c t u a l expenditures required f o r 
operating the subject w e l l , not i n excess of what are rea­
sonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e t o each non-consenting working 
i n t e r e s t . 

(12) A l l proceeds from production from the subject w e l l 
which are not disbursed f o r any reason should be placed i n 
escrow to be paid to the t r u e owner thereof upon demand and 
proof of ownership. 

(13) Upon the f a i l u r e of the operator of said pooled 
u n i t to commence the d r i l l i n g of the w e l l to which said u n i t 
i s dedicated on or before September 15, 1988, the order 
pooling said u n i t should become n u l l and v o i d and of no 
e f f e c t whatsoever. 

(14) Should a l l the p a r t i e s t o t h i s forced p o o l i n g 
reach v o l u n t a r y agreement subsequent t o e n t r y of t h i s order, 
t h i s order s h a l l t h e r e a f t e r be of no f u r t h e r e f f e c t . 

(15) The operator of the w e l l and u n i t s h a l l n o t i f y the 
D i r e c t o r of the D i v i s i o n i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent volun­
t a r y agreement of a l l p a r t i e s subject t o the forced pooling 
p r o v i s i o n s of t h i s order. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT: 

(1) A l l mineral i n t e r e s t s , whatever they may be, i n 
the Strawn formation u n d e r l y i n g the E/2 SE/4 of Section 7, 
Township 16 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New 
Mexico, are hereby pooled t o form a standard 80-acre o i l 
spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t w i t h i n the Northeast Lovington-
Pennsylvanian Pool, t o be dedicated to a w e l l to be d r i l l e d 
at a standard o i l w e l l l o c a t i o n 1980 f e e t from the South 
l i n e and 660 f e e t from the East l i n e (Unit I ) of said 
Section 7. 

PROVIDED HOWEVER, the operator of said u n i t s h a l l com­
mence the d r i l l i n g of said w e l l on or before the 15th day of 
September, 1988, and s h a l l t h e r e a f t e r continue the d r i l l i n g 
of s aid w e l l w i t h due d i l i g e n c e to a depth s u f f i c i e n t t o 
t e s t the Strawn formation. 
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PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, i n the event said operator does 
not commence the d r i l l i n g of said well on or before the 15th 
day of September, 1988, Ordering Paragraph No. (1) of t h i s 
order s h a l l be n u l l and void and of no effe c t whatsoever, 
unless said operator obtains a time extension from the 
Division for good cause shown. 

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be d r i l l e d 
to completion, or abandonment, within 120 days aft e r com­
mencement thereof, said operator shall appear before the 
Division Director and show cause why Ordering Paragraph No. 
(1) of th i s order should not be rescinded. 

(2) Foran O i l Company i s hereby designated the opera­
tor of the subject well and u n i t . 

(3) After the e f f e c t i v e date of th i s order and w i t h i n 
90 days p r i o r to commencing said w e l l , the operator s h a l l 
furnish the Division and each known working in t e r e s t owner 
i n the subject u n i t an itemized schedule of estimated w e l l 
costs. 

(4) Within 30 days from the date the schedule of e s t i ­
mated well costs i s furnished to him, any non-consenting 
working in t e r e s t .owner sh a l l have the r i g h t to pay his share 
of estimated well costs to the operator i n l i e u of paying 
his share of reasonable well costs out of production, and 
any such owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as 
provided above sh a l l remain l i a b l e for operating costs but 
shal l not be l i a b l e for r i s k charges. 

(5) The operator s h a l l furnish the Division and each 
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual 
well costs w i t h i n 90 days following completion of the w e l l ; 
i f no objection to the actual well costs i s received by the 
Division and the Division has not objected w i t h i n 45 days 
following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs 
sh a l l be the reasonable well costs; provided however, i f 
there i s objection to actual well costs w i t h i n said 45-day 
period the Division w i l l determine reasonable well costs 
after public notice and hearing. 
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(6) Within 60 days following determination of reasona­
ble well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner 
who has paid his share of estimated well costs i n advance as 
provided above s h a l l pay to the operator his pro rata share 
of the amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated 
well costs and s h a l l receive from the operator his pro rata 
share of the amount that estimated well costs exceed 
reasonable well costs. 

(7) The operator i s hereby authorized to withhold the 
following costs and charges from production: 

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs 
a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting working 
i n t e r e s t owner who has not paid his share of 
estimated w e l l costs w i t h i n 30 days from the 
date the schedule of estimated well costs i s 
furnished to him. 

(B) As a charge for the r i s k involved i n the 
d r i l l i n g of the w e l l , 200 percent of the pro 
rata share of reasonable w e l l costs a t t r i b u ­
table to each non-consenting working i n t e r e s t 
owner who has not paid his share of estimated 
well costs w i t h i n 30 days from the date the 
schedule of estimated well costs i s furnished 
to him. 

(8) The operator s h a l l d i s t r i b u t e said costs and 
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced 
the well costs. 

(9) $5000.00 per month while d r i l l i n g and $500.00 per 
month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable charges 
for supervision (combined fixed rates); the operator i s 
hereby authorized to withhold from production the propor­
tionate share of such supervision charges a t t r i b u t a b l e to 
each non-consenting working i n t e r e s t , and i n addition there­
to, the operator i s hereby authorized to withhold from pro­
duction the proportionate share of actual expenditures re­
quired for operating such w e l l , not i n excess of what are 
reasonable, a t t r i b u t a b l e to each non-consenting working 
in t e r e s t . 
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(10) Any unleased mineral in t e r e s t s h a l l be considered 
a seven-eighths (7/8) working i n t e r e s t and a one-eighth 
(1/8) royalty i n t e r e s t for the purpose of allocating costs 
and charges under the terms of t h i s order. 

(11) Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out 
of production s h a l l be withheld only from the working i n t e r ­
est's share of production, and no costs or charges s h a l l be 
withheld from production a t t r i b u t a b l e to royalty interests. 

(12) A l l proceeds from production from the subject well 
which are not disbursed for any reason s h a l l immediately be 
placed i n escrow i n Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to 
the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; 
the operator s h a l l n o t i f y the Division of the name and 
address of said escrow agent wi t h i n 30 days from the date of 
f i r s t deposit with said escrow agent. 

(13) Should a l l parties to t h i s forced-pooling order 
reach voluntary agreement subsequent to entry of t h i s order, 
t h i s order s h a l l thereafter be of no further e f f e c t . 

(14) The operator of the well and u n i t s h a l l n o t i f y the 
Director of the Division i n w r i t i n g of the subsequent volun­
tary agreement of a l l parties subject to the forced-pooling 
provisions of t h i s order. 

(15) J u r i s d i c t i o n of th i s cause i s retained for the 
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem 
necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year here­
inabove designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION/6l' 

WILLIAM J. LEM$Y 
Director 

S E A L 



FOHAN Oil. C O M I ' A * 
SUITl: I M . PtC'AN CRUKK 

K.UII M E A O O W R O A D 

DALLAS. TEXAS TSJ ' I 

( 2 U ) 373 8792 

OEFOnfl EXAw'iWi.i: C;\7-\NACH 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

EXHIQIT NO. 

-CASE NO. 

ESTIMATE OF COSTS AND AUTHORIZATION r UK" t^PENDITURE 

OATE 
February 26, 1988 

AFE NO. LEASE NAME FTHRIDGE 1-7 

DESCRIPTION D r i l l & Equip A 1 1,800' Strawn Test 

COUNTY Lea STATE New Mexico 

£gfi!PECTSouth D e a n 

LOCATION SEC 7: ES E, 

OPERATOR Foran Oil Company 
T16S-R37E 

DRY HOLE 
WITHOUT PiPE COMPLETED WELL 

V.0C * Tion 6 0 i u AGE 5 23 . 100 24 . son 
rooTiOC/u.-au-TO 1 1 , 8 0 0 ' 1? S12 . 7 0 / F t . 149 .860 149 Rfin 
CONTRACT ORILLING OAYWORK > 4 ^ u u / D a y 12 , 600 16 ,800 
C E U E N T I N G 6 SERVICES 14 .000 ?? . nnn 
ORILL ST CU TESTS CORING 5 .600 s , finn 
LOGGING ?4 .onn ?4 ,nnn 
GEOLOGICAL 7, snn 7 snn 
UUO UiTEBIALS i fl s 4nn 1 R 4nn 
TRUCKING 6 L A80R 7 .son I n. nnn 
SUPERVISION i n . s n n 14 . 7nn 
BITS 8 EOUIPMENT RENTAL i i , nnn I "i snn 
fUCL/w»TCR ?. nnn i , nnn 
C O U S I N E O f i x CO RATE 6 . nnn 8 nnn 
PLUGGING 8 ABANDONMENT 

WELL Su« v t Y s / T EST SERVICES 

C O u P L E T I Q N U N I T 

C E N T R A L E S * 6 SCBATCWERS 
JL, snn. 

P ( 9 f Q9 1 ! I W G / L O G G U ' G 7, snn 
ro»c I N O / O B * c 10 S rSOO-
OTMC B 

CO* TixG E *Z Y 2Q .000 ?s,nnn 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE 

C » S I N G CONOUC T0« 

C A S I N G S U R ' A C E 4 50' 13 -3 /8 ' P S 2 4 Sn/ r r 

312,060 
DRY HOLE 

WITHOUT PIPE 

i ,n?s 

-16J.U6JL 
COMPLETED WELL 

11,075 
C A S I N G I N T E R U E O I A T E 4 600 ' B-5/fl- P S14 fin/Fr- fi7. i fin fi7 , 160 
LINER-ORILLING 

CA JING-RROOUCTION 11800 5 1/2- § $ 9 . 9 5 / F t . 117.410 
LINCRPROOUCTION 

TUBING 11700' 2 - 3 / 8 ' P $ 3 . 2 S / F r ~\R. n?s 
w t L L HCAO 

OTHER SUB SURFACE EQUIP 
4 .nnn 

TANKS 

7. nnn 

•hi SEPARATORS 8 "EATERS 

f LOW L INE S 

ROOS 

PU" P us iT 8 E N G I N J 
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FORAN PRODUCTION COMPANY 
FIRST NATIONAL PLACE I 

801 S. FILLMORE 
SUITE 450 

AMARILLO, TEXAS 79101 
(806) 376-6584 

Jotccar 24, 1938 

!•'.:-. Barbara Courtney 
The Home-Stake Cancanles 
jiOO Firs* National To*;sr 
Tulsa, OK 741Q5 

Dear Ms. Courtnsv: 

RE: Letter ,.f Cctocei 14, 1083, 
concerning the Ethridge 81-7 
E/2 SE/4 Section 7-T16S-R37E 
Lea County, New Mexico 
FPC Prospect NM-0Q2 

This letter i i tc no-'.ify you that Foran Oil Company is 
withdrawing the offer in the above-referenced letter. We w i l l 
continue with the force pooling proceedings, scheduled for 
October 2c, 1988. 

Yours very truly, 

Mark P.. Stewart 

MRS/cc 



W. Thomas Kellahin 
Karen Aubrey 

Jason Kellahin 
Of Counsel 

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN and AUBREY 
Attorneys at Law 

El Patio -117 North Guadalupe 
Post Office Box 2265 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2265 

Telephone 982-4285 
Area Code 505 

October 4, 1988 r BEFORE EtfMINER STOGNER 
Q.:0".;""<:rlcn Division 

Case No, R^o(Uw 

HAND DELIVERED 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
310 Old Santa Fe T r a i l 
Room 20 6 
Santa Fe, NM 8750 3 

Re: Foran O i l Company 
Ethridge 1-7 Well 
South Dean Prospect 
NMOCD Case 9391, Order R-8674 
Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. LeMay: 

Our f i r m represents Foran O i l company and has obtained 
Compulsory Pooling Order R-8674, which was issued June 24, 1988 
and requires the commencement o f d r i l l i n g on or before November 15, 
1988 .. 

At the o r i g i n a l hearing held on June 8, 1988, we had the 
i n t e r e s t s of the Home-Stake Royalty Corporation and the Home-Stake 
O i l & Gas Company commited t o a lease, and t h e r e f o r e they were not 
named as p a r t i e s t o be pooled. 

Since the issuance of the order, Home-Stake has taken the pos­
i t i o n t h a t t h e i r i n t e r e s t i s not committed t o the w e l l . Therefore, 
we are requesting t h a t the referenced case be reopened and set f o r 
hearing on October 26, 1988 i n order t o pool the Home-Stake 
i n t e r e s t . ' 

The f o l l o w i n g i s suggested as an advertisement f o r the docket 
and newspaper p u b l i c a t i o n : 

A p p l i c a t i o n of Foran O i l Company t o reopen Case 9391 
and Compulsory Pooling Order R-8674, Lea County, New 
Mexico. A p p l i c a n t , i n the above s t y l e d cause, seeks 
t o reopen Case 9391 and Order R-8674 i n order t o pool 
the i n t e r e s t s of the Home-Stake Royalty Corporation 
and the Home-Stake O i l and Gas Company i n the Ethridge 
1-7 w e l l t o be d r i l l e d i n the E/2SE/4 of Section 7, 
T16S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico and t o be 
dedicated to the Northeast Lovington Pennsylvanian Pool. 



KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN and AUBREY 

Mr. W i l l i a m J. LeMay 
October 4, 1988 
Page Two 

By copy of t h i s l e t t e r t o a l l p a r t i e s t o be pooled, we are 
n o t i f y i n g them by c e r t i f i e d m a i l - r e t u r n r e c e i p t , t h a t they have 
the r i g h t t o appear at the hearing, t o make a statement t o the 
D i v i s i o n , t o present evidence and cross-examine witnesses e i t h e r 
i n support of or i n op p o s i t i o n t o the a p p l i c a t i o n . Those p a r t i e 
are d i r e c t e d t o contact the D i v i s i o n or the ap p l i c a n t ' s attorney 
t o determine what a d d i t i o n a l r i g h t s they may have. I n a d d i t i o n , 
they are advised t h a t the e n t r y of a compulsory pool i n g order 
w i l l ' a f f e c t t h e i r r i g h t s t o share i n the production from the sub 
j e c t w e l l . 

Very truLy^f<a,urs, 

W: Thomas K e l l a h i n ^v.-"*** 

WTK:lh 
cc: -Foran O i l Company 

Mr. David Frye 
The Home-Stake Royalty Corporation 

( c e r t i f i e d - r e t u r n r e c e i p t ) 
The Home-Stake O i l & Gas Company 

( c e r t i f i e d - r e t u r n r e c e i p t ) 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF FORAN OIL COMPANY 
TO REOPEN CASE 9391 TO ADD 
ADDITIONAL PARTIES TO COMPULSORY 
POOLING ORDER R-8674, 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

A P P L I C A T I O N 

Comes now FORAN OIL COMPANY, by and through its 

attorneys, Kellahin, Kellahin and Aubrey and in accor­

dance with Section 70-2-17(c) NMSA 1978, applies to the 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division to reopen Division 

Case 9391 and to add additional parties to Division Or­

der R-8674, which was an order pooling a l l mineral in­

terests in the Strawn formation underlying the E/2SE/4 

of Section 7, T16S, R37E, Northeast Lovington-

Pennsylvanian Pool for the d r i l l i n g completion and 

production from the Edridge 1-7 Well, and in support 

thereof would show: 

1. - Applicant, Foran Oil Company, after notice 

and hearing requested and obtained from the Oil Conser­

vation Division Order R-8674 issued effective June 24, 

1988 which pooled the above described acreage a l l as 

shown on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by 

reference herein. 
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2. Thereafter the applicant obtained from the 

Division an extension of the commencement date for the 

d r i l l i n g of the subject well which date w i l l now expire 

on November 15, 1988. 

3. At the time of the hearing held on June 8, 

1988, Foran O i l Company had obtained a voluntary agree­

ment for the commitment of The Home-Stake Royalty Cor­

poration and The Home-Stake O i l & Gas Company interest 

in t h i s spacing and pr o r a t i o n u n i t and therefore did 

not name these parties in i t s o r i g i n a l pooling applica­

t i o n . 

4. Thereafter, The Home-Stake Royalty Corpora­

t i o n and The Home-Stake O i l & Gas Company has taken the 

position that t h e i r approximately 7.8125% i n t e r e s t i n 

t h i s w e l l and i t s proposed spacing u n i t are not now 

v o l u n t a r i l y committed to the w e l l . 

5. Pursuant to the Division notice requirements, 

applicant has n o t i f i e d these companies of t h i s applica­

t i o n for compulsory pooling and the applicant's request 

for a hearing before the Division to be set on October 

26, 1988. 

6. In order to obtain i t s j u s t and equitable 

share of the potential production underlying the above 

t r a c t , applicant needs an order pooling the mineral i n ­

t e r e s t s involved in order tb protect applicant's cor­

r e l a t i v e rights and prevent waste. 
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WHEREFORE, applicant prays that t h i s application 

be set for hearing before the Division's duly appointed 

examiner, and that after notice and hearing as required 

by law, the D i v i s i o n enter i t s order pooling the 

mineral interest described herein. Applicant f u r t h e r 

prays that i t be named operator of the w e l l , and that 

the order make provisions for applicant to recover out 

of production i t s costs of d r i l l i n g , completing and 

equipping the subject w e l l , costs of operation, includ­

ing costs of su p e r v i s i o n , and a r i s k f a c t o r i n the 

amount of 200% for the d r i l l i n g and completing of the 

w e l l , f o r such other and f u r t h e r r e l i e f as may be 

proper. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Aubrey 
P.O. Box 2265 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

(505) 982-4285 
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